through the closing date of the formation transactions. The Company recorded the financial position of the original Noncontrolled Entities and
the fifteen entities acquired subsequent to the formation transactions at fair value on the acquisition date. Accordingly, the consolidated and
combined financial statements only include the results of operations and cash flows of these entities since they were acquired. From the
closing of the formation and offering transactions and the applicable acquisition dates, the Company has consolidated the financial position,
results of operations and cash flows of the aforementioned entities. All material balances and transactions between the consolidated and
combined entities of the Company have been eliminated.

Table of Contents

Wheeler Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated and Combined Financial Statements (Continued)

1. Organization and Basis of Presentation and Consolidation (continued)

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated and combined financial information is presented to illustrate the
estimated impact on the results of operations of the Company assuming the formation transactions discussed above occurred on January 1,
2012.

   Year Ended December 31, 2012

WHLR and

Subsidiaries (1)
PSF

Entities (2)   Consolidated
Total Revenues   $ 2,433,979   $2,883,035   $ 5,317,014
Total Operating Expenses   2,673,523   2,154,303   4,827,826

Net Operating Income (Loss)   (239,544)   728,732   489,188
Interest Expense   (966,113)   (784,930)   (1,751,043)

Net Loss   $ (1,205,657)  $ (56,198)  $(1,261,855)

(1) Includes the operations of the PSF Entities for the period from November 16, 2012 (date of formation transactions) through December 31,

2012.
(2) Represents the estimated operations of the PSF Entities for the period from January 1, 2012 until November 16, 2012.

The Company was formed with the principle objective of acquiring, financing, developing, leasing, owning and managing income
producing, strip centers, neighborhood, grocery-anchored, community and free-standing retail properties. Its strategy is to acquire high quality,
well-located, dominant retail properties that generate attractive risk-adjusted returns. The Company targets competitively protected properties in